

S250734

No. S250734

IN THE  
SUPREME COURT  
OF THE  
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

SUPREME COURT  
FILED

JUL 15 2019

Jorge Navarrete Clerk

—  
B.B., a Minor, etc., et al., *Plaintiffs, Respondents, and Petitioners*,  
v.  
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES et al., *Defendants and Appellants*.

Deputy

—  
T.E., a Minor, etc., et al., *Plaintiffs, Respondents, and Petitioners*,  
v.  
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES et al., *Defendants and Appellants*.

—  
D.B., a Minor, etc., et al., *Plaintiffs, Respondents, and Petitioners*,  
v.  
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES et al., *Defendants and Appellants*.

—  
AFTER DECISION BY THE COURT OF APPEAL  
SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION THREE  
CASE No. B264946

—  
APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES  
THE HONORABLE ROSS M. KLEIN  
CIVIL CASE No. TC027341, COMBINED WITH BC505918 & TC027438

—  
**CONSOLIDATED ANSWER TO AMICI CURIAE**

—  
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP  
\*SABRINA H. STRONG (S.B. 200292)  
SSTRONG@OMM.COM  
DIMITRI D. PORTNOI (S.B. 282871)  
DPORTNOI@OMM.COM  
JEFFERSON J. HARWELL (S.B. 302447)  
JHARWELL@OMM.COM  
400 SOUTH HOPE STREET, 18TH FLOOR  
LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA 90071-2899  
TELEPHONE: +1 213 430 6000

*Attorneys for Defendants and Appellants*

**IN THE  
SUPREME COURT  
OF THE  
STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

—  
B.B., a Minor, etc., et al., *Plaintiffs, Respondents, and Petitioners*,  
v.  
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES et al., *Defendants and Appellants*.

—  
T.E., a Minor, etc., et al., *Plaintiffs, Respondents, and Petitioners*,  
v.  
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES et al., *Defendants and Appellants*.

—  
D.B., a Minor, etc., et al., *Plaintiffs, Respondents, and Petitioners*,  
v.  
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES et al., *Defendants and Appellants*.

—  
AFTER DECISION BY THE COURT OF APPEAL  
SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION THREE  
CASE No. B264946

—  
APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES  
THE HONORABLE ROSS M. KLEIN  
CIVIL CASE No. TC027341, COMBINED WITH BC505918 & TC027438

**CONSOLIDATED ANSWER TO AMICI CURIAE**

—  
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP  
\*SABRINA H. STRONG (S.B. 200292)  
SSTRONG@OMM.COM  
DIMITRI D. PORTNOI (S.B. 282871)  
DPORTNOI@OMM.COM  
JEFFERSON J. HARWELL (S.B. 302447)  
JHARWELL@OMM.COM  
400 SOUTH HOPE STREET, 18TH FLOOR  
LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA 90071-2899  
TELEPHONE: +1 213 430 6000

*Attorneys for Defendants and Appellants*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION.....	5
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. THE BURCH AMICI DISREGARD THE TEXT AND FRAMEWORK OF SECTION 1431.2.....	5
a. <i>Burch v. CertainTeed</i> Was Incorrectly Decided. ....	5
b. Juries Are Equipped to Assess the Impact of Intentional Torts When Allocating Fault. ....	11
c. This Case Is an Improper Vehicle to Create New Common Law. ....	12
II. PROPOSITION 51’S ORIGINAL PROPONENTS CONFIRM THE VOTERS’ INTENT AND WARN OF DIRE CONSEQUENCES IF THAT INTENT IS BETRAYED.....	13
CONCLUSION .....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Allen v. Sundean</i> (1982) 137 Cal.App.3d 216 .....	7, 8
<i>American Motorcycle Association v. Superior Court</i> (1978) 20 Cal.3d 578 .....	7
<i>B.B. v. County of Los Angeles</i> (2018) 25 Cal.App.5th 115. ....	5, 9, 12, 13
<i>Burch v. CertainTeed Corp.</i> (2019) 34 Cal.App.5th 341 .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Buttram v. Owens-Corning Fiberglas Corp.</i> (1997) 16 Cal.4th 520 .....	9
<i>DaFonte v. Up-Right, Inc.</i> (1992) 2 Cal.4th 593 .....	6, 8, 9, 10
<i>Daly v. General Motors Corp.</i> (1978) 20 Cal.3d 725 .....	13
<i>Diaz v. Carcamo</i> (2011) 51 Cal.4th 1148 .....	11
<i>Evangelatos v. Superior Court</i> (1988) 44 Cal.3d 1188 .....	11, 14
<i>Godfrey v. Steinpress</i> (1982) 128 Cal.App.3d 154 .....	7, 8
<i>Hutnick v. U.S. Fidelity &amp; Guaranty Co.</i> (1988) 47 Cal.3d 456 .....	11
<i>Li v. Yellow Cab Co.</i> (1975) 13 Cal.3d 804 .....	7
<i>Martin v. United States</i> (9th Cir. 1993) 984 F.2d 1033 .....	6

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Pacific Gas &amp; Electric Co. v. County of Stanislaus</i> (1997) 16 Cal.4th 1143 .....	7
<i>People v. Buycks</i> (2018) 5 Cal.5th 857 .....	14
<i>Rosh v. Cave Imaging Sys., Inc.</i> (1994) 26 Cal.App.4th 1225 .....	12
<i>Safeway Stores, Inc. v. Nest-Kart</i> (1978) 21 Cal.3d 322 .....	13
<i>Weidenfeller v. Star &amp; Garter</i> (1991) 1 Cal.App.4th 1 .....	12
 <b>Statutes</b>	
Civ. Code, § 1431.1 .....	6, 7, 10
Civ. Code, § 1431.2, subd. (a).....	6
Code Civ. Proc., § 875.....	8, 10
